
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 22 February 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 
3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368000 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 

MEMBER  WARD 

 

Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 22 February 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee - None 
 

 

7   Interim Rights under the Electronic Communications 
Code 
 

5 - 13 

 Finance and Resources 
To consider requests for access for survey works. 
 

 

8   Resourcing for Impacts of the Environment Act and 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
 

14 - 20 

 Planning 
To seek approval of budget for additional ecological 
resource to meet new statutory requirement. 
 

 

9   King John's House Grant 2023/24 
 

21 - 24 

 Community, Leisure and Tourism 
To seek approval to extend the King John’s House grant. 
 

 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023



 
 

 

10   Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 2027/28 
 

25 - 40 

 Finance and Resources 
To provide an update of the Capital Strategy as required 
by the CIPFA Prudential Code. 
 

 

11   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2023/24 
 

41 - 69 

 Finance and Resources 
To set out the Treasury Management and Annual 
Investment Strategies for 2023/24.  
 

 

12   Capital Programme Update - 2022/23 to 2024/25 
 

70 - 84 

 Finance and Resources 
To provide an update on the approved Capital Programme 
for 2022/23 to 2024/25. 
 

 

13   Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2023/24 
 

85 - 124 

 Finance and Resources 
To recommend the Council’s Revenue Budget and Council 
Tax proposals for 2023/24. 
 

 

14   Exclusion of the Public 
 

125 

 The following item is confidential. 
 

 

15   Valley Housing Business Plan 
 

126 - 140 

 Finance and Resources 
To consider the Business Plan for Valley Housing Ltd for 
2023/24 to 2025/26. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023



 Interim Rights under the Electronic Communications 
Code  

 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That an access agreement be entered into with EE Limited and 
Hutchinson 3G Limited to allow access to the site within this report, if a 
formal Notice is submitted. 

2. That the Head of Property and Asset Management and Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services be given authority to settle the final form of the 
Agreement. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 To consider request for access by Waldon Telecom Limited on behalf of EE 
Limited and Hutchinson 3G Limited seeking agreement to carry out survey works 
at East Portway, Andover under the Electronic Communications Code.  

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council has received a request, prior to an official notice, on behalf of EE 
Limited and Hutchinson 3G (‘the Operator”) seeking agreement to carry out 
survey work at East Portway in order to establish whether the site would be 
suitable for the installation of a telecommunications mast.  

1.2 The location of the proposed survey site, as a temporary site, at East Portway 
close to the junction with Weyhill Road. The proposed survey site is shown 
solid red on the plan in the Annex to this report. Contact has been made with 
Waldon, the agent for EE and Hutchinson 3G, asking if the mast could be 
located further from the housing and possibly within the industrial area edged 
blue. Due to the site topography and trees in the line of site for the area that 
needs a signal this has not proven possible. Clarification has also been 
sought in relation to the detail of the design and access arrangements. It has 
also been suggested from the Council’s perspective, as landowner, that this 
could be a permanent site and that the Council would favour an electrical 
mains option rather than a diesel generator to power the mast, even on a 
temporary basis due to the noise and pollution impact on nearby properties. 

1.3 The Head of Property and Asset Management holds delegated powers to 
enter into various agreements regarding the Council’s estate, however the 
Council’s constitution carves out any transaction involving the possible 
installation of one or more telecommunications masts and/or ancillary 
equipment on Council-owned land or buildings’ and requires such matters to 
be referred to the Cabinet fo
[...]
pportunities relating to BNG, it is recommended that the funding for an 
additional Ecologist be approved. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023

Page 15



 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

ADEPT (Association of Directors of Environment, Economy, Planning and 
Transport) ALGE (Association of Local Government Ecologists) & DEFRA report 
(June 2022) 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor P Bundy 

Officer: Louise Ward / Simon Finch Ext: 8507 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 22 February 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023

Page 16

https://www.alge.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/15/2022/06/ALGE-ADEPT-Report-on-LPAs-and-BNG-2022.pdf
https://www.alge.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/15/2022/06/ALGE-ADEPT-Report-on-LPAs-and-BNG-2022.pdf
https://www.alge.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/15/2022/06/ALGE-ADEPT-Report-on-LPAs-and-BNG-2022.pdf


 

 

 King John’s House Grant 2023/24 

 
 

Report of the Community, Leisure and Tourism Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the King John’s House grant of £43,634 be extended for one year to 
cover 2023-24. 

2. That authority be given to the Head of Finance and Revenues to agree 
up to a 5% inflationary rise on the grant for 2023/24 in discussion with 
King John’s House. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to outline the rationale to extend the grant to King 
John’s House (KJH) for 2023/24. 

 In 2022 KJH applied for a three-year grant but was awarded a one year grant but 
with provision to fund for a further two years in order to align more closely with 
the wider Tourism activity and a future review to inform how best to meet the 
tourism sector needs of the Borough. 

 The Review has not yet taken place and the proposal is to extend the grant for 
one more year in order to maintain services whilst the review takes place. 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to propose the extension of the grant to King 
John’s House (KJH) for 2023/24.  

1.2 King John’s House and Tudor Cottage Trust exists to preserve the medieval 
house for the benefit of future generations and to share the house in an 
educational context. The Council has provided grant funding to support KJH 
to position themselves at the centre of a developing regional tourism market in 
active collaboration with the Visitor Information Centre in Romsey, Tourism 
South East and other local attractions to meet the needs of the whole 
Borough, whilst also developing the house and gardens as an attraction in its 
own right, creating a more engaging experience which broadens its current 
narrow demographic of visitor. 

2 Background  

2.1 At Cabinet on 23 February 2022 it was agreed to provide funding of £43,634 
for 2022/23 under Community and Leisure’s Revenue Grant Programme.  
KJH had applied for three year’s funding but one year was agreed as the 
funding programme was to be managed by Planning Policy & Economic 
Development (PPED) Service and future funding tied into a wider Tourism 
Review.  This funding supported the salaries of the General Manager and 
Deputy Manager (combined 1.8 FTE). 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023

Page 17

ITEM 9



 

 

2.2 The 2022 Cabinet Report outlined how the Council’s tourism contract, which 
includes the running of the Visitor Information Centre, would be coming up for 
renewal in 2023. The nature of this contract will be significant to the future 
objectives for any funding provided to KJH and therefore the report only made 
recommendations on one year’s funding so that funding from 2023-4 onwards 
is better coordinated with the tourism contract.   

2.3 There was also provision for future funding covering 2023/24 and 2024/25.
[...]

 The Capital Strategy sets out the framework within which all Council capital 
expenditure is approved, monitored and financed. The CIPFA Prudential Code 
requires that it be updated annually. 

 This report provides an update of the existing Capital Strategy and includes 
forecast changes to its timescale and total cost. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The approval of a Capital Strategy is an annual requirement under the revised 
CIPFA Prudential Code 2021. The Code requires that councils have in place a 
strategy that sets out the long term context in which capital expenditure and 
investment decisions are made, giving due consideration to both risk and 
reward and the impact resulting from those decisions.  

1.2 As local authorities become increasingly complex and diverse it is important 
that those charged with governance understand the long term context in 
which investment decisions are made and the financial risks to which the 
council is exposed. 

1.3 The objectives of the Capital Strategy are to: 

 Provide an overview of the governance process for approval and 
monitoring of capital expenditure. 

 Provide a longer term view of planned capital expenditure. 

 Provide expectations around debt and use of internal borrowing to support 
capital expenditure. 

 Define the authority’s approach to commercial activities including due 
diligence and risk appetite. 

 Define the available knowledge and skills of the authority in relation to 
capital investment activities. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023

Page 21

ITEM 10



2 Background to the Capital Strategy 

2.1 The Council’s Capital Strategy was last updated for the period 2021/22 to 
2026/27 in February 2022.   

2.2 The Capital Strategy demonstrates how the Council takes capital expenditure 
and investment decisions in line with service objectives and properly takes 
account of stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and 
affordability. 

2.3 The Capital Strategy addres
[...]
rntsen Ext: 8204 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 22 February 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023

Page 36



 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2023/24 

 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2023/24, as set out in the report, be approved. 

2. That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy, as shown in 
paragraph 4.4 in the report, be approved. 

3. That the Prudential Indicators, as set out in Annex 1 to the report, be 
approved. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report presents the Treasury Management and Annual Investment 
Strategies of the Council which have been produced in accordance with the latest 
statutory requirements and relevant codes of practice. 

 Borrowing costs are currently limited to the interest payable on long-term 
borrowing on PWLB loans, which have been used to fund various initiatives as 
defined in this strategy. There is no additional borrowing expected in this 
strategy. 

 The major objectives of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 are: 

 To manage effectively and control the risks associated with treasury 
management activities. 

 To invest prudently having regard to the security and liquidity of investments 
and the predictability of returns. 

 To aim to achieve the optimum return on investments commensurate with the 
proper levels of security, liquidity and protection of capital. 
 

 
1 Background  

 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means 1.1
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the 
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are 
invested in low risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the 
Council’s low risk appetite, providing
[...]
ley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023

Page 55



ANNEX 2 

PROPSECTS FOR INTEREST RATES 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 22 F

ebruary 2023

P
age 56



ANNEX 3

Liability Benchmark £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Opening Balance

Financial Year End 31/03/22 31/03/23 31/03/24 31/03/25 31/03/26

PWLB Loans 6,784 6,543 6,298 6,047 5,790

Existing Loan Debt Outstanding 6,784 6,543 6,298 6,047 5,790

Opening Loan Debt 6,784

Less: opening treasury investments -95,929

Plus: planned prudential borrowing 0 0 0 0

Less: MRP & Capital Receipts set aside -200 -204 -209 -214

Net Loans Requirement (forecast net loan debt) -89,145 -89,345 -89,549 -89,758 -89,972

Liquidity allowance above net debt (liquidity buffer) 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

Liability Benchmark (Gross Loans Requirement) -79,145 -79,345 -79,549 -79,758 -79,972

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 22 F

ebruary 2023

P
age 57



 Capital Programme Update – 2022/23 to 2024/25 

 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the revised estimates and financing for the 2022/23 to 2024/25 Capital 
Programme as shown in the Annex to the report, be approved. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report updates Councillors on the progress of the existing 2022/23 Capital 
programme and includes forecast changes to its timescale and total cost. 

 It also provides an update on projects where the timetable has changed from 
that currently approved, in particular where projects are expected to slip from the 
current year. 

 

 Introduction  1

1.1 The progress of the Capital Programme is reported to Councillors each year 
usually in May, December, and February. 

1.2 The last update was presented on 7 December 2022 and gave details of the 
overall expenditure and financing of the Capital Programme for 2022/23 to 
2024/25. 

1.3 This report provides an update on the Capital Programme presented to that 
meeting and also exami
[...]
0 135.0 135.0 135.0 

4 Fleming Avenue Property refurbishment 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 

Total Approved Projects 22,478.9 160.0 0.0 22,638.9 3,676.9 160.0 0.0 3,836.9

Purchase of Investment properties - yet to be 

identified
3,000.0 3,000.0 6,000.0 3,000.0 3,000.0 6,000.0 

Total Project Enterprise Capital Programme 25,478.9 3,160.0 0.0 28,638.9 6,676.9 3,160.0 0.0 9,836.9

PROJECT ENTERPRISE

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

December 2022 February 2023

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 22 F

ebruary 2023

P
age 70



ANNEX

Ref Scheme

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000

1 Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme - Bourne House 439.7 439.7 

2 UK Shared Prosperity Fund Projects 45.0 66.0 599.0 710.0 

Total Planning, Policy & Economic Development 

Capital Programme
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 45.0 505.7 599.0 1,149.7

PLANNING POLICY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

December 2022 February 2023

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 22 F

ebruary 2023

P
age 71



ANNEX

Ref Scheme

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000

1 Renovations and Minor Works Grants 50.0 100.0 150.0 50.0 100.0 150.0 

2 Disabled Facilities Grants/Loans 750.0 750.0 1,500.0 850.0 750.0 1,600.0 

3 Discretionary Grants/Loans 400.0 400.0 800.0 400.0 400.0 800.0 

Total Housing & Environmental Health 

Capital Programme
1,200.0 1,250.0 0.0 2,450.0 1,300.0 1,250.0 0.0 2,550.0

December 2022

HOUSING & ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

February 2023

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 22 F

ebruary 2023

P
age 72



 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2023/24 

 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Forecast for 2022/23, as set out in Column 3 of Annex 1 to the 
report, be noted. 

2. That the Income Generation Proposals, Savings Options and Revenue 
Pressures, as set out in Annexes 2 – 4 of the report, be approved. 

3. That the transfers to or from reserves, as detailed in paragraph 4.35 in 
the report, be approved. 

4. That subject to recommendations 2 and 3 above and taking due regard 
of the Head of Finance and Revenues’ comments in Annex 8 to the 
report, the budget for 2023/24, as set out in Column 6 of Annex 1 to the 
report, be approved. 

5. That subject to recommendations 2, 3 and 4 above, the revenue 
estimates for each Service, contained in Annex 7 to the report, be 
approved. 

6. That a Council Tax Requirement for 2023/24 of £10,585,319 be approved. 

7. That a Special Expenses Levy of £343,667 be made in respect of the area 
of Andover to cover the cost of providing burial grounds, sports grounds 
and playgrounds, as set out in Annex 9, to the report. 

8. That a general precept of £8,258,235 be levied for the year 2023/24. 

9. That the Medium Term Forecast, contained in Annex 6 to the report, be 
noted. 

10. That a Band D Council Tax excluding Parishes and Special Expenses of 
£158.91 in 2023/24 be approved. 

 
Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report presents proposals for the final Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 
the financial year 2023/24. 

 The report takes into account the previous budget information and options for 
changes in service delivery that were presented to the Cabinet in October 2022 
and January 2023. 

 The headline financial figures in the report are :- 

 Band D Council Tax (excluding Parishes and Special Expenses) to be 
increased by £5.00 to £158.91. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023

Page 73

ITEM 13



 Income generation proposals totalling £1.758M – Annex 2. 

 Revenue savings proposals totalling £267,000 – Annex 3. 

 Additional spending pressures on services of £1.088M – Annex 4. 

 The final recommendations arising from this meeting for the Budget and Council 
Tax for 2023/24 will be considered by Council on 23 February 2023. 

1 Introduction 
[...]
, Hunts Farm Sports Centre, Ganger 
Farm and Abbotswood Pavilion are all excluded.  
 

Outdoor Sports Facilities 23/24 Budget 

£’000s 

Charge to Levy 

£’000s 

London Road 12.6 12.6 

Saxon Fields 5.1 5.1 

Picket Twenty 28.0 28.0 

East Anton 13.7 13.7 

Picket Piece 3.9 3.9 

Outdoor Sports Facilities – General 60.3 26.3 

Charlton, Romsey, Hunts Farm, 
Ganger Farm and Abbotswood 

82.3 0.0 

Grounds Maintenance 138.1 60.1 

Total 344.0 149.7 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023

Page 111



ANNEX 9 

Playgrounds 

The number of playgrounds that the Council maintains in Andover is 63. The total 
number of playgrounds that the Council maintains across the borough is 109.  
Therefore 57.8% of the total playgrounds costs including grounds maintenance of 
£116,200 are relevant to the levy at £67,200. 

Urban Parks and Open Spaces 

The budget for urban parks and open spaces general costs (after adjusting for non-
relevant expenses) including grounds maintenance totals £232.9k and has been 
apportioned to the levy using the same percentage as the playgrounds, 57.8% giving 
a charge of £134,600. 

Costs for the adopted woodland at Valley Park, Abbotswood Basin and the War 
Memorial Park have been excluded in full. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023

Page 112



 

 Exclusion of the Public  

 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matters on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
 
Valley Housing Matters Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of both the Council and third parties. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023

Page 113

ITEM 14


	Agenda
	7 Interim Rights under the Electronic Communications Code
	Text1
	Telecoms Mast - East Portway - Annex

	8 Resourcing for Impacts of the Environment Act and Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG)
	Text1

	9 King John's House Grant 2023/24
	Text1

	10 Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 2027/28
	Text1

	11 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2023/24
	Text1
	Treasury Management - Annex 1
	Treasury Management - Annex 2
	Treasury Management - Annex 3

	12 Capital Programme Update - 2022/23 to 2024/25
	Text1
	Capital Programme - Annex

	13 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2023/24
	Text1
	Budget and CT - Annexes 1-6
	Budget and CT - Annex 7
	Budget and CT - Annex 8
	Budget and CT - Annex 9
	Text1


	14 Exclusion of the Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023 

 

275 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 3AJ 
on 22 February 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor T Tasker 

 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor J Burnage 
 

Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor J Parker 
 

 

461   Apologies 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Johnston. 
 

462   Public Participation 
 

There was no public participation. 

 

463   Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Tasker declared a Personal Interest in item 15 - Valley Housing Business 
Plan as her husband is a Director of Valley Housing Limited.  She left the meeting 
prior to the consideration of that item. 

 

464   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 

 

465   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 
 

Resolved:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023 

 
 

 
276 

 

466   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
None 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

467   Interim Rights under the Electronic Communications Code 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which considered a request on behalf of EE Limited and Hutchinson 3G seeking 
agreement to carry out survey work at East Portway in order to establish whether the 
site would be suitable for the installation of a telecommunications mast. 
 
The request would allow a survey to be undertaken in accordance with the 
agreement and nothing further. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Resolved: 

1. That an access agreement be entered into with EE Limited and 
Hutchinson 3G Limited to allow access to the site within this report, if a 
formal Notice is submitted. 

2. That the Head of Property and Asset Management and Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services be given authority to settle the final form of the 
Agreement. 

 

468   Resourcing for Impacts of the Environment Act and 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 

 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which sought 
funding for additional resource required by the Council to accommodate the 
increased workload resulting from the introduction of Biodiversity Net gain 
requirements under the provisions of the Environment Act 2021. 

The Act made provisions for targets, plans and policies from improving the natural 
environment with a number of new statutory requirements for local authorities. 
Additional resource would allow the Council to fulfil new statutory duties, corporate 
responsibilities and opportunities relating to Biodiversity net gain.  

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Resolved: 

That the budget requirement, as set out in section 8 of the report, be approved. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023 

 
 

 
277 

 

469   King John's House Grant 2023/24 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Community, Leisure and Tourism 
Portfolio Holder outlining details of the grant provided to King John’s House and 
proposals for the financial year 2023/24. 
 
The Council has provided grant funding to support King John’s House to support 
them in developing a regional tourism market in active collaboration with the Visitor 
Information Centre in Romsey to meet the needs of the whole borough. 
 
During 2023 a review of tourism would be undertaken and therefore it was proposed 
to extend the grant funding to King John’s House for a further year to allow 
information to be fed-in to the review process which would develop the tourism offer 
for Test Valley. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Resolved: 

1. That the King John’s House grant of £43,634 be extended for one year to 
cover 2023-24. 

2. That authority be given to the Head of Finance and Revenues to agree 
up to a 5% inflationary rise on the grant for 2023/24 in discussion with 
King John’s House. 

 

470   Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 2027/28 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which set out the framework within which all Council capital expenditure is approved, 
monitored and financed. The CIPFA Prudential Code requires that it be updated 
annually. 
 
The report provided an update of the existing Capital Strategy and included forecast 
changes to its timescale and total cost. 
 
The approval of a Capital Strategy is an annual requirement under the revised 
CIPFA Prudential Code 2021. The Code requires that councils have in place a 
strategy that sets out the long term context in which capital expenditure and  
investment decisions are made, giving due consideration to both risk and reward and 
the impact resulting from those decisions. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Recommended to Council: 

That the Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 2027/28 be approved. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023 

 
 

 
278 

 

471   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2023/24 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which presented the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategies of the 
Council and had been produced in accordance with the latest statutory requirements 
and relevant codes of practice. 
 
The report and annexes demonstrated how the Council plans to minimise its risks to 
the current economic climate by stipulating creditworthiness requirements on lenders 
and limiting the maximum amount that can be invested with any counterparty at any 
one time. 
 
Councillor Flood proposed and alteration to the wording of recommendation 2 to 
change the paragraph reference from 4.4 to 3.5. The meetings consent was 
signalled without discussion.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Recommended to Council: 

1. That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2023/24, as set out in the report, be approved. 

2. That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy, as shown in 
paragraph 3.5 in the report, be approved. 

3. That the Prudential Indicators, as set out in Annex 1 to the report, be 
approved. 

 

472   Capital Programme Update - 2022/23 to 2024/25 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which updated Councillors on the progress of the existing 2022/23 Capital 
Programme and included forecast changes to its timescale and total cost. 
 
The report also provided an update on new projects to be added to the Capital 
Programme and one project to be removed. 

 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Recommended to Council: 

That the revised estimates and financing for the 2022/23 to 2024/25 Capital 
Programme as shown in the Annex to the report, be approved. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023 

 
 

 
279 

 

473   Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2023/24 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which presented the proposals for the final Revenue Budget and Council Tax for the 
financial year 2023/24. 
 
The report took into account the previous budget information and options for 
changes in service delivery that were presented to the Cabinet in October 2022 and 
January 2023.  
 
The report was the culmination of a process that started in the summer of 2022. It 
presented the savings and additional income that has been identified to enable the 
Council to propose a balanced budget for 2023/24. 

 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Recommended to Council: 

1. That the Forecast for 2022/23, as set out in Column 3 of Annex 1 to the 
report, be noted. 

2. That the Income Generation Proposals, Savings Options and Revenue 
Pressures, as set out in Annexes 2 – 4 of the report, be approved. 

3. That the transfers to or from reserves, as detailed in paragraph 4.35 in 
the report, be approved. 

4. That subject to recommendations 2 and 3 above and taking due regard 
of the Head of Finance and Revenues’ comments in Annex 8 to the 
report, the budget for 2023/24, as set out in Column 6 of Annex 1 to the 
report, be approved. 

5. That subject to recommendations 2, 3 and 4 above, the revenue 
estimates for each Service, contained in Annex 7 to the report, be 
approved. 

6. That a Council Tax Requirement for 2023/24 of £10,585,319 be approved. 

7. That a Special Expenses Levy of £343,667 be made in respect of the area 
of Andover to cover the cost of providing burial grounds, sports 
grounds and playgrounds, as set out in Annex 9, to the report. 

8. That a general precept of £8,258,235 be levied for the year 2023/24. 

9. That the Medium Term Forecast, contained in Annex 6 to the report, be 
noted. 

10. That a Band D Council Tax excluding Parishes and Special Expenses of 
£158.91 in 2023/24 be approved. 

 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 22 February 2023 

 
 

 
280 

 

474   Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matters on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
 
Valley Housing Matters Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended.  It is further considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information because 
the information relates to the financial or business affairs of both the Council 
and third parties. 

 

475   Valley Housing Business Plan 
 

Councillor Tasker left the meeting prior to the consideration of this item. 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder in 
respect of the Valley Housing Business Plan. 

 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Resolved: 

That the Valley Housing Ltd Business Plan, attached as an Annex to the report, 
be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.09 pm) 
 


